

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT MASTERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Texas

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
AMANDA K. RICE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

MARY E. KOSTEL
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH
c/o GOODWIN | PROCTER
LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

DAVID BOOTH BEERS
GOODWIN | PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for The Episcopal
Church*

JAMES E. HUND
HUND, KRIER, WILKERSON
& WRIGHT, P.C.
P.O. Box 54390
Lubbock, TX 79453

GUY D. CHOATE
WEBB, STOKES & SPARKS
314 W. Harris
P.O. Box 1271
San Angelo, TX 79502

*Counsel for the Diocese
of Northwest Texas*

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
DANIEL L. TOBEY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201

JOHN P. ELWOOD
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037

KATHLEEN WELLS
EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT
WORTH
4301 Meadowbrook Drive
Fort Worth, TX 76103

FRANK HILL
HILL GILSTRAP
1400 W. Abrams Street
Arlington, TX 76013

JONATHAN D.F. NELSON
JONATHAN D.F. NELSON, P.C.
1400 W. Abram Street
Arlington, TX 76013

*Counsel for the Local Epis-
copal Parties and the Local
Episcopal Congregations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Framework	5
B. The Episcopal Church	9
C. The Episcopal Diocese of Forth Worth	10
D. The Episcopal Church of the Good Shepherd.....	12
E. Procedural History	13
F. The Decisions Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT, ENTRENCHED SPLIT ON THE EFFECT OF EXPRESS-TRUST PROVISIONS IN CHURCH GOVERNING DOCUMENTS	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
RETROACTIVITY QUESTION <i>JONES</i> LEFT OPEN.....	24
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE NEUTRAL- PRINCIPLES APPROACH IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	28
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A — Texas Supreme Court Opin- ions in <i>Masterson</i> (Aug. 30, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B — Texas Supreme Court Opin- ions in <i>Episcopal Diocese</i> (Aug. 30, 2013)	65a
APPENDIX C — Texas Court of Appeals Opin- ion in <i>Masterson</i> (Mar. 16, 2011)	98a
APPENDIX D — <i>Masterson</i> Modified Sum- mary Judgment Order (Dec. 16, 2009)	126a
APPENDIX E — <i>Masterson</i> Rehearing Order (Mar. 21, 2014)	129a
APPENDIX F — <i>Episcopal Diocese</i> Amended Order on Summary Judg- ment (Feb. 8, 2011)	130a
APPENDIX G — <i>Episcopal Diocese</i> Rehearing Order (Mar. 21, 2014)	133a
APPENDIX H — Excerpted Canons of the General Convention of the Episcopal Church (2012).....	134a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	20, 30
<i>Arkansas Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001)	20
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006).....	20
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tx. 1909)	16, 25, 27
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Cawthon</i> , 507 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Cussen v. Lynch</i> , 245 S.W. 932 (Tex. Civ. App.–Amarillo 1922)	25, 26
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009)	19
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Connecticut v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2773 (2012)	19
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)	19, 22
<i>Fonken v. Community Church of Kamrar</i> , 339 N.W.2d 810, 818 (Iowa 1983).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>General Convention of New Jerusalem v. MacKenzie</i> , 874 N.E. 2d 1084 (Mass. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Green v. Westgate Apostolic Church</i> , 808 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991)	25
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland Presbyterian Church</i> , 364 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	21, 30
<i>Hope Presbyterian v. PCUSA</i> , 291 P.3d 711 (Ore. 2012)	20, 21, 30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	27
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005)	20
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 34
<i>Krauze v. Polish Roman Catholic St. Stanislaus Parish</i> , No. 0822-CC07847 (Mo. Cir. Ct. 22d Jud. Cir. Mar. 15, 2012)	33
<i>New v. Kroeger</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 464 (Ct. App. 2008)	30
<i>Norton v. Green</i> , 304 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1957)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	2
<i>Presbytery of the Covenant v. First Presbyterian Church of Paris</i> , 552 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1977).....	25
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberidge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2772 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Rector, Wardens, Vestrymen of Christ Church v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	19, 22
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	34
<i>Schismatic & Purported Casa Linda Presbyteri- an Church v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	14, 25
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivo- jevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6, 34
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)	20
<i>Trinity Presbyterian Church v. Tankersley</i> , 374 So.2d 861 (Ala. 1979)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	31
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Nathan Clay Belzer, <i>Deference in the Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes: The Lesser of Two Constitutional Evils</i> , 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	28, 31
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>The Irony of Hosanna- Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 951 (2012).....	35
Cameron W. Ellis, <i>Church Factionalism and Judicial Resolution: A Reconsideration of the Neutral-Principles Approach</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 1001 (2009).....	29
Hon. John E. Fennelly, <i>Property Disputes and Religious Schisms: Who Is the Church?</i> , 9 St. Thomas L. Rev. 319 (1997).....	29
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Con- stitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Esca- lating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008)	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (2009).....	32, 33
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 839 (2012).....	34
